Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



.....Respondent

Sh. Anil Kumar, S/o Sh. Gagan Kumar B-34/1674, New Chand Nagar, Ludhiana (7272)	000550)	
	Vs	Appellant
Public Information Officer, O/o SHO, Dakha, Distt. Ludhiana (Rural)		
First Annellate Authority		

AC No. 3964 of 2021

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Hamir Singh, ASI (9814279831)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.05.2022, vide which neither the appellant nor the respondent was present.

2. The appellant is absent today.

Dated: 01.07.2022

O/o IGP, Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana

- 3. The respondent has brought reply today in the Commission.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant has received the information except point no. 2. Today the respondent has brought the reply of point no. 2. The same is taken on record. Copy of the same be sent to the appellant alongwith these orders.
- 5. In view of the above reply filed by the respondent appears to be convincing, hence no further cause of action is left. Therefore the above said appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh D.R Singla, (M-7087079234),		
#4961, Sector 38 West, Chandigarh		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer, O/o Tehsildar, Mohali		
First Appellate Authority		
O/o SDM, Mohali	1011 5000 (0004	Respondent

AC No. 5288 of 2021

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Puneet Bansal, Tehsildar Mohali-cum-PIO

(9814759995), Sh. Sukhbir Singh, Patwari (8360976084)

ORDER

Dated: 01.07.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.05.2022.

- 2. The appellant is absent today.
- 3. The respondent states that the information has been sent to the appellant. He has shown the acknowledgment of the appellant having received the information and shown his satisfaction. Further the respondent states that he has brought reply of show cause notice issued.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file, it is observed that the appellant is satisfied with the information and the respondent –PIO has filed his reply in response to the show cause notice issued. The reply submitted by the Respondent is found satisfactory, hence the show cause notice is, hereby, dropped.
- 5. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, hence the appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Mukesh Kumar Sharma (9872008251) S/o Sh. Subhash Chand, Village Gandla Lahri, District Pathankot

.....Appellant

Versus

Regd post: Public Information Officer

O/o The Block Development and Panchayat Officer

Pathankot

First Appellate Authority

O/o The District Development and Panchayat Officer Pathankot

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No.3468 of 2021

Present: None for the parties.

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 13.04.2022 and 23.05.2022, vide which neither the appellant nor the respondent was present.

- 2. Today again neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The appellant has informed on phone that he is unable to attend today's hearing. The respondent has also sent a letter via mail that they have sent 172 pages and 384 pages to the appellant.
- 3. The perusal of the file shows that the information has been sent to the appellant by the respondent. The appellant is absent for third consecutive hearing.
- 4. In the aforementioned circumstances, I am of the considered view that no useful purpose would be served by prolonging this matter any further. Whatever information was available with the department has been supplied.
- 5. In view of the foregoing, no further action is required. The instant complaint, therefore, **disposed of and closed**. *The appellant is advised, if he wants more information, he should file a fresh RTI application in this regarding*. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Dated: 01.07.2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Gurmej Lal, Whistle Blower

Down Canal Road, Simlapuri, Ludhiana – 141003 (9781672776)
NCAG, Street No. 5, # 1331-5, Vishawkarma Bhawan

Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o EO, Nagar Council, Sirhind, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib

First Appellate Authority,

O/o EO, Nagar Council, Sirhind, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib

.....Respondent

AC.No. 464 of 2022

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. S.R.Garg, APIO (9463916623)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.05.2022 vide which the appellant was not present and the respondent had brought the information, which was taken on record. Further the appellant was directed to collect the same from the Commission office.

- 2. Today again the appellant is not present. He has sent a letter that incomplete information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent states that the information has already been submitted in the Commission office.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that during the last hearing, the respondent has submitted the information in the Commission, but the appellant has failed to collect the same.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC.No. 464 of 2022

5. A close scrutiny of the questions asked and the answers given shows that the information, as demanded, has been supplied in its entirety by the Respondent. The appellant, however, is unnecessarily dragging the matter with some ulterior motive. It appears that he is trying to pressurize the Nagar Council authorities into doing his bidding through the misuse of RTI Act. I cannot allow such practices. Hence the above said appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 01.07.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



	Appellant
Vs	
	Respondent
	Vs

AC No. 4279 of 2021

Present:

- (i) Sh. Sukhbir Singh Gill on behalf of the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: Smt. Avneet Kaur, XEN-cum-PIO (9646068500) and Sh. Dharminder, SDO (8146842143)

ORDER

Dated: 01.07.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 27.04.2022 passed by the Commission.

- 2. Sh. Sukhbir Singh Gill is appearing on behalf of the appellant without authority letter.
- 3. The respondent states that the information has been sent to the appellant. She further states that she has also brought another copy of information today in the Commission.
- 4. The appellant Sh. Pritam Singh is contacted on phone. He states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it is observed that the appellant has not received the information. Hence, another copy of information is handed over to the representative of the appellant today in the Commission.
- 6. Since, the information is handed over to the representative of the appellant today in the Commission, no cause of action is left, hence the appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Hakam Singh, (M-9914692355)
S/o Sh Darshan Singh,
R/o Madhir, Tehsil Gidderbaha,
Sri Mukatsar Sahib
...Vs

Public Information Officer,
O/o Chief Director, Vigilance Bureau, Pb
Sector-9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority,
O/o Chief Director, Vigilance Bureau, Pb
Sector-9, Chandigarh

Respondent

AC No. 2318 of 2022

Present

- (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: Smt. Amandeep Kaur, APIO (8054640526)

ORDER

Dated: 01.07.2022

The RTI application is dated 27.01.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 10.05.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.07.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant Sh. Hakam Singh is contacted on phone. He states that he has received the information and is satisfied.
- 4. Since, the appellant has received the information and is satisfied, no cause of action is left, therefore the appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Tejinder Singh, Advocate (M-904100-4313)							
Civil Court, Tehsil Complex,							
Backside Sanjh Kendra, Phillaur-144410	njh Kendra, Phillaur-144410						
	Vs						
Public Information Officer,							
O/o Director, Vigilance Bureau, Pb							
Vigilance Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar							
First Appellate Authority,							
O/o Director, Vigilance Bureau, Pb							
Vigilance Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar		Respondent					

AC No. 2280 of 2022

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Smt. Amandeep Kaur, APIO (8054640526)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 27.12.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 09.05.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.07.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant is absent today.
- 4. The respondent states that the proper reply has been sent to the appellant.
- 5. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file, it is observed that the appellant has demanded following information:-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 2280 of 2022

ਵੇਖੋ ਨਿਯਮ 3(1) ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਧਿਕਾਰ ਐਕਟ 2005

ਲੋਕ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਦਫਤਰ

ਡਾਇਰੈਕਟਰ.

ਵਿਜੀਲੈਂਸ ਬਿਊਰੋ,ਪੰਜਾਬ, ਮੋਹਾਲੀ।

। ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਦਾ ਨਾਂ

: ਤੇਜਿੰਦਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਐਡਵੋਕੇਟ

2. ਐਡਰੇਸ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਦਾ : ਚੈਂਬਰ ਨੰ: 602, ਸਿਵਲ ਕੋਰਟ, ਤਹਿਸੀਲ ਕੰਪਲੈਕਸ, ਬੈਕਸਾਈਡ ਸਾਂਝ ਕੇਂਦਰ,

ਫ਼ਿਲੌਰ-144410 ਮੋ: 9041004313

3. ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਾ ਸਬੰਧ : 15–11–2021 ਨੂੰ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ।

4. ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਾ ਵਿਸਥਾਰ :

ਸੀ ਮਾਨ ਜੀ,

1) ਇਹ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਮੇਰੇ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਇੱਕ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਮਿੱਤੀ: 15-11-2021 ਨੂੰ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਬਰਖਿਲਾਫ ਡਿਪਟੀ ਮੈਡੀਕਲ ਸੂਪਰਡੈਂਟ ਡਾਕਟਰ ਨਰਿੰਦਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਦੁਆਰਾ ਆਪਣੇ ਆਹੁਦੇ ਦੀ ਦੁਰਵਰਤੋਂ ਕਰਦੇ ਗੈਰ ਕਾਨੂੰਨੀ ਢੰਗ ਨਾਲ ਪ੍ਰਾਈਵੇਟ ਪ੍ਰੈਕਟਿਸ ਕਰਨ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਸੀ। ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ ਕਿ ਉਕਤ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਤੇ ਹੁਣ ਤੱਕ ਕੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਇਹ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਕਿਸ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਨੂੰ ਮਾਰਕ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਦਾ ਨਾਮ ਅਤੇ ਮੋਬਾਇਲ ਨੰਬਰ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇਂ ਅਤੇ ਇਸ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਤੇ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਜਾਂਚ ਦੀਆਂ ਪੜਨਯੋਗ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ।

ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੀ ਮੁੱਢਲੀ ਫੀਸ ਇੰਡੌੀਅਨ ਪੋਸਟਲ ਆਰਡਰ ਨੰ: <u>537 ਤੇ 525 7</u>ਰੁਪਏ 10 ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਹਨ।

ਮਿੱਤੀ 27-12-2021

ਬਿਨੇਕਾਰ/

6. Further the respondent has given reply which is as under:-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 2280 of 2022

ਵਿਸ਼ਾ: ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰਬਰ 2280/2022 ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਤੇਜਿੰਦਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਐਡਵੋਕੇਟ ਵਾਸੀ ਫਿਲੌਰ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ। ਯਾਦ ਪੱਤਰ: ਹਵਾਲਾ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ ਪੀਐਸਆਈਸੀ/ਲੀਗਲ/2022/13132, ਮਿਤੀ 27.05.2022 ਅਤੇ ਪੀਐਸਆਈਸੀ/ਲੀਗਲ/2022/13133, ਮਿਤੀ 27.05.2022 ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ। ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ਾ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਅਪੀਲਕਰਤਾ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਤੇਜਿੰਦਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਐਡਵੋਕੇਟ ਵਾਸੀ ਫਿਲੌਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਮਿਤੀ 27.12.2021 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਮਿਤੀ 15–11–2021 ਤੇ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਅਤੇ ਜਾਂਚ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਲੋਕ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਅਫਸਰ, ਵਿਜੀਲੈਂਸ ਬਿਊਰੋ, ਪੰਜਾਬ, ਸ.ਅ.ਸ. ਨਗਰ ਤੋਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ। ਅਪੀਲਕਰਤਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਲੋਕ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਅਫਸਰ, ਵਿਜੀਲੈਂਸ ਬਿਊਰੋ, ਪੰਜਾਬ, ਸ.ਅ.ਸ. ਨਗਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 2972/ਵਬ/ਐਸ-14 ਮਿਤੀ 31.01.2022 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਮਿਤੀ 15-11-2021 ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਣ ਉਪਰੰਤ ਅਜੇ ਵਿਚਾਰ ਅਧੀਨ ਹੈ। (ਅਨੈਕਚਰ ਡੀ-1) (2 ਵਰਕ) ਇਸ ਉਪਰੰਤ ਅਪੀਲਕਰਤਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪਹਿਲੀ ਅਪੀਲ ਮਿਤੀ 31.01.2022 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਕਿ ਲੋਕ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਅਫਸਰ, ਵਿਜੀਲੈਂਸ ਬਿਊਰੋ, ਪੰਜਾਬ, ਸ.ਅ.ਸ. ਨਗਰ ਤੋਂ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ, ਜੋ ਨਹੀਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ। ਅਪੀਲਕਰਤਾ ਦੀ ਪਹਿਲੀ ਅਪੀਲ ਨੂੰ ਵਿਚਾਰਣ ਉਪਰੰਤ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 9884/ਵਬ/ਐਸ-14 ਮਿਤੀ 12.04.2022 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਵਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਮਿਤੀ 15.11.2021 ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਵਿਚਾਰਨ ਉਪਰੰਤ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਨੰਬਰ 10/2022 ਜਲੰਧਰ ਦਰਜ ਕਰਕੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 7474/ਵਬ/ਏ.ਐਸ-7 ਮਿਤੀ 22.03.2022 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਪ੍ਰਿੰਸੀਪਲ ਸਕੱਤਰ, ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਰਕਾਰ, ਸਿਹਤ ਤੇ ਪਰਿਵਾਰ ਭਲਾਈ ਵਿਭਾਗ, ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ ਨੂੰ ਆਪਣੇ ਪੱਧਰ ਤੇ ਯੋਗ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਭੇਜ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਤੋਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਵੀ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕਰ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ। ਇਸ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਵਿਜੀਲੈਂਸ ਬਿਊਰੋ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕੋਈ ਪੜਤਾਲ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ। (ਅਨੈਕਚਰ ਡੀ-2) (3 ਵਰਕ)

7. Copy of the reply submitted by the respondent be sent to the appellant alongwith these orders. In view of the above reply filed by the respondent appears to be convincing, hence no further cause of action is left. Therefore the above said appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 01.07.2022

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Tejinder Singh, Advocate (M-904100-4313)		
Civil Court, Tehsil Complex,		
Backside Sanjh Kendra, Phillaur-144410	Appel	lant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o SSP, Vigilance Bureau, Amritsar		
First Appellate Authority,		
O/o SSP, Vigilance Bureau, Amritsar	Resp	ondent
	AC No. 2262 of 2022	

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 27.12.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 09.05.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.07.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant Sh. Tejinder Singh has sent an email that he has received the information and is satisfied.
- 4. Since, the appellant has received the information and is satisfied, no further cause of action is left, hence the appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 01.07.2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.IRfan Khan, S/o Sh. Iqbal Mohammad Ward No. 241, Village Machhli Kalan, Distt. Mohali - 140307

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o DC, Mohali First Appellate Authority O/o ADC, Mohali

.....Respondent

AC No. 1155 of 2022

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

Dated: 01.07.2022

The RTI application is dated 30.11.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 07.03.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

..Vs

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.07.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The respondent has sent a letter that the information has been sent to the appellant. He has also sent the acknowledgment of the appellant having received the information and shown his satisfaction.
- 4. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, hence the appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Naseeb Singh, (M-95013-77728) S/o Late Sh Gurdev Singh, Village Jalowal, PO Raipur Majri, Tehsil Amloh, Waiya Bhari, Distt Sri Mukatsar Sahib-141411

																					Δ	١,	_	r	٠.	_	II	_	ır	١ŧ	
•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	٠		•	•	_	۱	J	ŀ	,	7	II	O	u	IL	

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o EO, MC, Sirhind, Distt Fatehgarh Sahib

First Appellate Authority, O/o ADC (Urban Development), Fatehgarh Sahib

.....Respondent

AC No. 2334 of 2022

Present: (i) Sh Naseeb Singh, Appellant.

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh S.R Garg, ME (94639-16623) and Sh Robin, Clerk (98885-31917)

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 27.10.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 10.05.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.07.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. The Respondent states that they have provided the information to the Appellant.
- 4. The Appellant states that he has not received the same.
- 5. The perusal of the file shows that the Appellant has demanded information through his RTI Application dated 27.10.2021 as under:-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 2334 of 2022

ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਮੈਨੂੰ ਮਾਤਾ ਗੁਜਰੀ ਕਲੋਨੀ, ਬੈਕ ਸਾਈਡ ਗੁਰੂਦਵਾਰਾ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਜੋਤੀ ਸਰੂਪ ਸਾਹਿਬ, ਛਤਹਿਗੜ੍ਹ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਦੀਆਂ ਗਲੀਆਂ ਦੀ ਲੰਬਾਈ ਅਤੇ ਚੌੜਾਈ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਨਕਸੇ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸੁਦਾ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀ ਦੇਣ ਦੀ ਕ੍ਰਿਪਾਲਤਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ । (ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਨਕਸ਼ੇ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ) ।

The Respondent has filed their reply to the same as under:-

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਅਧਿਕਾਰ ਐਕਟ–2005 ਅਧੀਨ ਜਿਸ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ।ਉਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਮਾਤਾ ਗੁਜਰੀ ਕਲੋਨੀ ਅਣ–ਅਧਿਕਾਰਤ ਕਲੋਨੀ ਹੈ।ਜਿਸ ਦੀ ਗਲੀਆਂ ਦੀ ਲੰਬਾਈ ਅਤੇ ਚੋੜਾਈ ਦੀ ਪੈਮਾਇਸ਼ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ ਪਾਸ ਉਪਲਬਧ ਨਹੀ ਹੈ।

ਇਹ ਆਪ ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਹਿੱਤ ਹੈ।

Copy of the same is handed over to the Appellant today. He has gone through the same and is satisfied with it. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case file by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 01.07.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab